
- 1 - 

 
 

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY 5TH MARCH 2012 
AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE 

 
 

MEMBERS: Councillors R. J. Deeming (Chairman), J. A. Ruck (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs. S. J. Baxter, Mrs. J. M. Boswell, M. A. Bullivant, R. A. Clarke, 
Mrs. H. J. Jones, R. J. Laight, Mrs. C. M. McDonald, E. J. Murray, 
C. B. Taylor, C. J. Tidmarsh and C. J. K. Wilson 
 

 
Updates to the Reports of the Head of Planning and Regeneration Services will be 
available in the Council Chamber one hour prior to Meeting.  You are advised to 
arrive in advance of the start of the Meeting to allow yourself sufficient time to read 
the updates. 
 
Members of the Committee are requested to arrive at least fifteen minutes before 
the start of the meeting to read any additional representations and to ask questions 
of the Officers who will also make themselves available for at least one hour before 
the meeting.  Members are also requested to give Officers at least forty-eight hours 
notice of detailed, technical questions in order that information can be sought to 
enable answers to be given at the meeting. 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

 
1. To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutes  

 
2. Declarations of Interest  

 
3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Planning 

Committee held on 6th February 2012 (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

4. Updates to planning applications reported at the meeting (to be circulated 
prior to the start of the meeting)  



- 2 - 

 
5. 11/1003-SG - Erection of a 2 storey side extension and the installation of an 

external staircase - 71 Alcester Road, Hollywood, B47 5NP - Tesco Stores 
Ltd. (Pages 7 - 14) 
 

6. 11/1031-SG - Conversion of barn into living accommodation - Adj. 
Cornerstone, Cofton Church Lane, Cofton Hackett, B45 8BB - Ms. A. Hawker 
(Pages 15 - 24) 
 

7. 11/1032-SG - Conversion of barn into living accommodation (Listed Build
[...]
 give 
evidence or answer questions about the matter, the Member has the same 
rights as the public and can also attend the meeting to make representations, 
give evidence or answer questions BUT THE MEMBER MUST LEAVE THE 
ROOM ONCE THEY HAVE FINISHED AND CANNOT DEBATE OR VOTE. 
However, the Member must not use these rights to seek to improperly 
influence a decision in which they have a prejudicial interest. 
 
For further information please contact Committee Services, Legal, 
Equalities and Democratic Services, Bromsgrove District Council, The Council 
House, Burcot Lane, Bromsgrove, B60 1AA 
 
Tel: 01527 873232 Fax: 01527 881414 
Web: www.bromsgrove.gov.uk     email: committee@bromsgrove.gov.uk 
 



B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 
 

MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 6TH FEBRUARY 2012 
AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
 

PRESENT: Councillors R. J. Deeming (Chairman), Mrs. S. J. Baxter, 
Mrs. J. M. Boswell, R. A. Clarke, Mrs. H. J. Jones, R. J. Laight, 
Mrs. C. M. McDonald, E. J. Murray, J. A. Ruck, C. B. Taylor, 
C. J. Tidmarsh and C. J. K. Wilson 
 

 Observers: Councillor Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths 
 

 Officers: Ms. T. Lovejoy, Mr. D. M. Birch, Mr. D. Kelly, Mr. R. Savory, 
Mr. A. Bucklitch, Mr. S. Hawley (Worcestershire Highways) and 
Mr. A. C. Stephens 
 

 
105/11 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  

 
RESOLVED that Councillor J. A. Ruck be elected Vice-Chairman of the 
Committee for the remainder of the municipal year. 
 

106/11 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor M. A. Bullivant. 
 

107/11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The following declarations of interest were made:- 
 
Member Application(s) Nature of Interest 

Councillor J. A. 
Ruck 

TPO11/0116 Personal.  Member of The Bromsgrove 
Society, the Chairman of which has made 
representations in respect of the application. 

Councillor C. J. 
Tidmarsh 

TPO11/0116 Personal.  Member of The Bromsgrove 
Society, the Chairman of which has made 
representations in respect of the application. 

Councillor Mrs. 
J. M. Boswell 

11/0796-DK Personal.  Has known residents of the care 
home in the past, and also knows the 
proprietor. 

Councillor Mrs. 
J. M. Boswell 

11/1037-DK 
and  
11/1038-DK 

Personal.  Has known residents of the care 
home in the past, and has also provided light 
entertainments for residents. 

 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Planning Committee 
6th February 2012 

108/11 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 9th January 
2012 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

109/11 TREES IN BROMSGROVE HIGH STREET - APPLICATION REF.: 
TPO11/0116  
 
Consideration was given to a report which referred to an application for the 
felling of 32 trees along the High Street, Bromsgrove, between The Strand 
and Worcester Road. 
 
RESOLVED that no objection be made to the felling of the trees referred to in 
the report, subject to the planting of an equal, or greater, number of 
replacement trees within the High Street and the immediate area. 
 

110/11 TREE PRESERVATION ORDER (NO. 7) 2011 - TREE ON LAND AT 1 
BROAD STREET, SIDEMOOR, BROMSGROVE, B61 8LW  
 
The Committee gave consideration to a report which referred to provisional 
Tree Preservation Order (No. 7) 2011 made in respect of a tree on land at the 
rear of 1 Broad Street, Bromsgrove. 
 
RESOLVED that Tree Preservation Order (No. 7) 2011 be confirmed without 
modification. 
 

111/11 11/0796-DK - REDEVELOPMENT OF EXISTING RESIDENTIAL 
INSTITUTION WITHIN CLASS C2, TO PROVIDE 58 DEMENTIA/MEMORY 
LOSS UNITS (USE CLASS C2) (OUTLINE); DEMOLITION OF 
EXTENSIONS AND OUT-BUILDINGS TO THE UPLANDS AND 
ALTERATIONS TO ORIGINAL BUILDING TO PROVIDE 5 NO. 
APARTMENTS AND A DWELLING WITHIN THE COACH HOUSE (USE 
CLASS C3) (FULL) ALTERATIONS TO THE EXISTING ACCESSES AND 
ADDITIONAL CAR PARKING - THE UPLANDS, 33 GREENHILL, BURCOT, 
BROMSGROVE, B60 1BL - MR. AND MRS. BALES  
 
The Head of Planning and Regeneration Services reported the receipt of a 
supporting email from the applicant's agent. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Mr. M. Bales addressed the Committee and 
spoke in support of his application. 
 
Consideration was then given to the application which had been 
recommended for refusal by the Head of Planning and Regeneration Services.  
However, on the matter being put to the vote, Members considered that: 
 
§ the need for specialist housing to meet the needs of the vulnerable 

suffering from dementia and memory loss; 

§ the fact that the lawful use of the site is a Class C2 Residential Institution; 

Page 2



Planning Committee 
6th February 2012 

§ the synergy between the proposal and the existing and proposed facilities 
at Burcot Grange enabling a self-contained development with public 
transport availability; 

§ the advantage of returning The Uplands to its original form in keeping with 
the locality; and 

§ the advantages of securing an improvement to the existing access to 
Burcot Grange and the removal of the residential institution use of the 
existing access at The Uplands - 

 
constituted very special circumstances to outweigh the harm that would be 
caused to the openness of the Green Belt and the purposes of including land 
within the Green Belt. 
 
The Head of Planning and Regeneration Services stated that, in the event of 
the Committee being minded to approve the application, it would be necessary 
for it to be referred to the National Planning Casework Unit (formerly, the 
Government Office for the West Midlands), pursuant to the requirements of 
the Department for Communities and Local Government Circular 02/2009. 
 
RESOLVED: 

(1) that the application be referred to the National Planning Casework Unit 
(formerly, the Government Office for the West Midlands) under the 
"departure" procedure; and 

(2) that, in the event that the application is not "called-in" by the National 
Planning Casework Unit, permission to approve the application be 
delegated to the Head of Planning and Regeneration Services subject 
to: 

(a) the applicant entering into an appropriate legal mechanism to 
secure monetary contributions in respect of: 

(i) education; 

(ii) play space provision; and 
(b) the imposition of any reasonable conditions and notes as 

considered necessary by the Head of Planning and 
Regeneration Services, with specific reference to a Construction 
Environmental Management Plan (CEMP); that is, formal 
assurance that site works are progressed sympathetically and to 
agreed good practice to ensure that the potential, adverse 
impacts of the construction period, albeit temporary, are 
minimised as much as possible. 

 
112/11 11/1037-DK - NEW DEMENTIA CARE EXTENSION TO EXISTING CARE 

HOME INCLUDING LISTED BUILDING ALTERATIONS AND 
ALTERATIONS TO EXISTING CARPARKING (APPLICATION FOR 
PLANNING PERMISSION) - THE LAWNS RESIDENTIAL HOME, SCHOOL 
LANE, ALVECHURCH, B48 7SB - MR. D. OLIVER  
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillor Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths 
addressed the Committee and spoke in support of this application (11/1037-
DK) and the associated application for Listed Building Consent (11/1038-DK). 

Page 3



Planning Committee 
6th February 2012 

Consideration was then given to the application which had been 
recommended for refusal by the Head of Planning and Regeneration Services.  
However, on the matter being put to the vote, Members considered that the 
need for dementia care outweighed any harm to the setting of the Listed 
Building and the character of the Conservation Area, and also outweighed any 
harmful impact on the residential amenity of the adjoining properties. 
 
The Head of Planning and Regeneration Services stated that, in the event of 
the Committee being minded to approve the application, it would be necessary 
for the Council to consult with English Heritage who may request that it be 
referred to the National Planning Casework Unit (formerly, the Government 
Office for the West Midlands), due to the impact the development would have 
on the setting of a Listed Building. 
 
RESOLVED: 

(1) that English Heritage be consulted as to whether the application should 
be referred to the National Planning Casework Unit under the 
"departure" procedure; and 

(2) that, in the event that the application is not referred to, and / or 
subsequently "called-in" by, the National Planning Casework Unit, 
permission to approve the application be delegated to the Head of 
Planning and Regeneration Services subject to the imposition of any 
reasonable conditions and notes as considered necessary by the Head 
of Planning and Regeneration Services, with specific reference to a belt 
of screening to the boundary with the adjacent dwelling known as 'The 
Close'. 

 
113/11 11/1038-DK - NEW DEMENTIA CARE EXTENSION TO EXISTING CARE 

HOME INCLUDING LISTED BUILDING ALTERATIONS AND 
ALTERATIONS TO EXISTING CARPARKING (APPLICATION FOR LISTED 
BUILDING CONSENT) - THE LAWNS RESIDENTIAL HOME, SCHOOL 
LANE, ALVECHURCH, B48 7SB - MR. D. OLIVER  
 
Consideration was given to the application which had been recommended for 
refusal by the Head of Planning and Regeneration Services.  However, on the 
matter being put to the vote, Members considered that the development would 
not have a detrimental impact on the setting and fabric of the Listed Building. 
 
The Head of Planning and Regeneration Services stated that, in the event of 
the Committee being minded to approve the application, it would be necessary 
for the Council to consult with English Heritage who may request that it be 
referred to the National Planning Casework Unit (formerly, the Government 
Office for the West Midlands), due to the impact the development proposed 
under Plan Ref.: 11/1037-DK would have on the setting of a Listed Building. 
 
RESOLVED that, in the event that the application is not referred to, and / or 
subsequently "called-in" by, the National Planning Casework Unit, permission 
to approve the application be delegated to the Head of Planning and 
Regeneration Services subject to the imposition of any reasonable conditions 
and notes as considered necessary. 

Page 4



Planning Committee 
6th February 2012 

114/11 11/1091-SC - PROPOSED BEDROOM AND BATHROOM EXTENSION, 
AND MINOR LAYOUT AMENDMENTS - 420 BIRMINGHAM ROAD, 
MARLBROOK, BROMSGROVE, B61 0HL - MR. M. SHARPE  
 
The Head of Planning and Regeneration Services reported the receipt of an 
amended plan which more accurately reflected the existing and proposed roof 
structure of the property the subject of the application. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that, subject to the receipt of no further representations during the 

remainder of the consultation period, authority to approve the 
application be delegated to the Head of Planning and Regeneration 
Services upon the expiry of the consultation period on 8th February 
2012; or 

(b) that, in the event of further representations being received before the 
expiry of the consultation period, authority to determine the application 
be delegated to the Head of Planning and Regeneration Services in 
consultation with the Chairman of the Planning Committee to assess 
whether new material considerations have been raised, and to issue a 
decision after the expiry of the statutory publicity period accordingly. 

 
115/11 11/1102-DK - DEMOLITION OF EXISTING DWELLING AND ERECTION OF 

3 NO. DETACHED DWELLINGS AND ASSOCIATED PARKING - 1 BLAKES 
FIELD DRIVE, BARNT GREEN, B45 8JT - MR. S. HUSSEY  
 
The Head of Planning and Regeneration Services reported the comments of 
the Drainage Engineer and Lickey and Blackwell Parish Council, and stated 
that an additional 62 representations had been received in respect of the 
application.  She also reported the receipt of a letter from the applicant. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Mr. I. Rose addressed the Committee and 
spoke in opposition to the proposals, followed by Mr. N. Boddison who spoke 
in support of the application.  Lastly, Mr. A. Flynn addressed the Committee 
and spoke on behalf of Lickey and Blackwell Parish Council. 
 
Consideration was then given to the application which had been 
recommended for approval by the Head of Planning and Regeneration 
Services.  However, on the matter being put to the vote, Members considered 
that the development would - 
 
(a) be out of keeping with the existing form and layout of development in 

the locality; and 

(b) be harmful to the visual amenities of the locality. 
 
RESOLVED that permission be refused for reasons (a) and (b) above. 
 

116/11 APPEAL DECISIONS  
 
Consideration was given to a report relating to a planning appeal decision 
which had recently been received. 

Page 5



Planning Committee 
6th February 2012 

RESOLVED that the report and accompanying appendix be noted. 
 
 

The meeting closed at 8.00 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 6



 
 

Name of Applicant 
Type of Certificate Proposal Map/Plan 

Policy 
Plan Ref. 
Expiry Date 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Tesco Stores 
Ltd. 
'A' 

Erection of a 2 storey side extension and the 
installation of an external staircase (as 
amended by plan received 03.02.2012 and 
augmented by Draft Travel Plan received 
08.02.2012) 
 
71 Alcester Road, Hollywood, B47 5NP 

RES 11/1003-SG 
23.01.2012 

 
RECOMMENDATION: that permission be GRANTED 
 
Councillor L. J. Turner has requested that this application be considered by the 
Committee, rather than being determined under delegated powers. 
 
Consultations 
 
WH Consulted 07.12.2011, expired 21.12.2011 - no objection subject to 

conditions. 
Wythall PC Comments received 21.12.2011 - object for the following reasons: 

1. The change of use for the type of retail outlet involves will, without 
doubt, increase the number of visitors to this site with the inevitable 
increase in vehi
[...]
 room at the 
lower end (room 1), a central room with a timber hayloft above (room 2) and the higher 
end room (room 3) which contains an old chimney. The main opening to the barn into the 
central section is a modern garage door on the front elevation. Room 1 is a separate area 
accessed by a timber door in the south-east end elevation. There is an original oak 
window above this door in the end elevation. Room 3 has an original window with timber 
shutters on the front elevation and room 2 has a window at the rear which has been in 
filled with glass. The roof is a mixture of asbestos and tin which has been repaired and 
replaced over the years. The barn is currently used as storage ancillary to Cornerstone. 
 
Policy C27 of the BDLP and policy D.16 of the Worcestershire County Structure Plan 
2001 (Re-use and conversion of buildings) states that the form, bulk and general design 
of a conversion scheme should be in keeping with its surroundings and respect local 
building styles and materials. The Council's Supplementary Planning Guidance Note 4: 
Conversion of Rural Buildings (SPG4) notes that one of the reasons for allowing 
conversion schemes is to preserve the character and integrity of the original building.  
Paragraph 3.0 states that a building should be capable of conversion to its new use 
without loss of those characteristics which make it worth keeping. Section 2.5 b of the 
guidance states 'The building should be large enough for the proposed use without the 
need for significant enlargement or alteration.' The raising of the roof to accommodate 
another floor is considered to be a significant alteration. In addition, raising the roof of the 
barn would significantly alter the appearance and integrity of the building. In my opinion it 
would be an obvious alteration since it would be very difficult to match the bricks 
adequately. Section 2.5 also states that 'Where an existing building is dilapidated, the 
quality of the original building can be eras
[...]
 rear of the building would be directly in line with and 
towards the Beech tree, falling within the recommended root protection area. The area 
that would be affected would be below the permissible 20% but as the outer edge of the 
patio would be close to the main stem. For this reason any excavation work within this 
area would need to be kept to a minimum to ensure no damage is caused to the root 
plate of this tree. A ground support system would therefore need to be included in the 
specification for the construction of the sub base for the patio. 
 
The raising of the roof of the barn would bring the building close to low hanging minor 
branches of the Beech tree. In windy conditions and as the branches develop further, 
these branches would have the potential to catch on the roof and cause damage. It would 
therefore be prudent to lightly lift the outer canopy of this tree on the building side. The 
Tree Officer considers these works would represent an acceptable level of work subject 
to a TPO application. Overall the Tree Officer has raised no objections to the conversion 
subject to suitable planning conditions. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: that permission be REFUSED for the following reasons:  
 
1. By virtue of its design, the proposed conversion would have an negative impact on 

the character, historic interest and simple architectural quality on the curtilage 
listed building and would be harmful to the setting of the Grade II* Listed Building. 
This is contrary to policy S39 of the Bromsgrove District Local Plan, policy CTC.19 
of the Worcestershire County Structure Plan and the provisions of PPS5. 

 
2. The form, bulk and design of the proposed conversion would detrimentally erode 

the simple form and utilitarian character and appearance of the building contrary to 
Policy DS2 and C27 of the Bromsgrove District Local Plan; the Council's 
Supplementary Planning Guidance Note 4 'The Conversion of Rural Buildings' and 
Policy D.16 of the Worcestershire County Structure Plan. 

 
3. There is insufficient information to demonstrate that the proposal would not have a 

detrimental impact on protected species and thereby the proposal is contrary to 
policy CTC12 of the Worcestershire County Structure Plan 2001, policy C10A of 
the Bromsgrove District Local Plan 2004 and the advice of PPS9 and Circular 
06/2005. 

 
4. There is insufficient information to demonstrate that the building is of permanent 

and substantial construction and capable of conversion without major works or 
complete reconstruction. Thereby the proposal is contrary to policy C27 of the 
Bromsgrove District Local Plan 2004, and Policy D.16 of the Worcestershire 
County Structure Plan. 

 
5. The proposed development would not respect the amenity and privacy of adjoining 

occupiers contrary to policy DS13 of the Bromsgrove District Local Plan 2004 and 
the advice of Supplementary Planning Guidance Note 1: Residential Design 
Guide. 

Page 24



 
 

Name of Applicant 
Type of Certificate Proposal Map/Plan 

Policy 
Plan Ref. 
Expiry Date 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Ms. A. Hawker 
'A' 

Conversion of barn into living accommodation 
ancillary to Cornerstone (Listed Building 
Consent) 
 
Adjacent to Cornerstone, Cofton Church Lane, 
Cofton Hackett, Rednal, B45 8BB 

Curtilage 
LB 

11/1032-SG 
03.04.2012 

 
RECOMMENDATION: that listed building consent be REFUSED. 
 
Consultations 
 
Cofton Hackett 
PC 

Consulted 13.01.2012, expired 03.02.2012 - no comments received. 

EH Consulted 13.01.2012, expired 03.02.2012 - the applications should be 
determined in accordance with the national and local policy guidance, 
and on the basis of your specialist conservation advice. 

CO Consulted 13.01.2012, expired 27.01.2012 - 
 
The property comprises a small barn within the grounds of the Grade II* 
listed house previously known as Cofton Ha
[...]
l weight to the harm to the Green Belt when considering any planning 
application or appeal concerning such development" (Council emphasis). 
 
The LPA takes the words "very special" to be given their ordinary, natural meaning.  The 
meaning of the word "special" include those which exceed or excel those which are 
common.  The test in relation to Green Belt policy qualifies that meaning to the extent that 
the circumstances have to be "very" special. 
 
The applicant has put forward a number of considerations in their Planning Statement 
which they believe to constitute very special circumstances.  These are based on the 
benefits of the gazebo to the health and wellbeing of the residents of the nursing home. 
 
It is argued that the gazebo allows the elderly and mobility impaired residents of the 
nursing home to breathe fresh air and enjoy the grounds nursing home while remaining 
protected from the elements. 

Page 33



12/0048-MT - Proposed gazebo (resubmission of application 11/0686) - Glenfield House Nursing Home, Middle Lane, 
Wythall, B38 0DG - Mr. C. Grant 

In an attempt to substantiate this argument reference has been made to a number of 
policy and regulatory requirements for nursing homes including the National Minimum 
Standards for Care Homes for Older People (Department of Health 2003), The Health 
and Social Care Act 2008 (Regulated Activities) Regulations 2009 and associated 
guidance document entitled 'Essential standards of quality and safety' (Care Quality 
Commission 2010).  It is argued that the gazebo meets the requirements of these 
documents.   
 
With regard to the National Minimum Standards for Care Homes for Older People 
reference has been made to the following standards: 
 
§ Standard 10 which states that "The arrangements for health and personal care ensure 
that service user's privacy and dignity are respected at all times." 

 
§ Standard 12 which states that "The routines of daily living and activities made 
available are flexibl
[...]
lopment in 

the Green Belt because the impact of the proposal would constitute a 
disproportionate addition over and above the size of the original dwelling.  The 
proposal would unacceptably harm the openness of the Green Belt, contrary to 
policies DS2 and S11 of the Bromsgrove District Local Plan, policy D.39 of the 
Worcestershire County Structure Plan, the provisions of SPG7, and the guidance 
contained in PPG2.  No arguments have been put forward to support the 
development that amount to very special circumstances that would outweigh the 
harm that would be caused to the Green Belt. 

 
The Inspector found the main issue to be its Green Belt location and; 
 
§ Whether the proposal constitutes inappropriate development in the Green Belt and, 

if so, the effect upon the openness of the Green Belt and upon the purposes of 
including land within the Green Belt; and 

§ Whether the harm by reason of inappropriateness, and any other harm, is clearly 
outweighed by other considerations, so as to amount to the very special 
circumstances necessary to justify the development. 

 

Page 45



Appendix 3 - Appeal decision report for 11/0552-HR  -  Park Farm, Kidderminster Road, Dodford, Bromsgrove, 
B61 9AL 

Park Farm is a farmhouse located in the Green Belt, which has been substantially 
extended.  It is adjoined by former farm buildings which have been converted to 
dwellings.  The proposal is for a small, mainly glazed, extension which would be set into 
an inset in the wall of the house facing the road. 
 
Planning Policy Guidance Note 2: Green Belts (PPG2) indicates that the extension of 
dwellings within the Green Belt is not inappropriate if it does not result in a 
disproportionate addition over and above the size of the original building.  This is 
reflected in County and Local Plan policies, with further guidance contained in SPG7: 
Extensions to dwellings in the Green Belt, which indicates that, generally, up to a 40% 
increase in floor area, with a maximu
[...]
be carried out in accordance with the approved details. 

 
Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the item of information be noted. 

Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 6th February 2012
	5 11/1003-SG - Erection of a 2 storey side extension and the installation of an external staircase - 71 Alcester Road, Hollywood, B47 5NP - Tesco Stores Ltd.
	6 11/1031-SG - Conversion of barn into living accommodation - Adj. Cornerstone, Cofton Church Lane, Cofton Hackett, B45 8BB - Ms. A. Hawker
	7 11/1032-SG - Conversion of barn into living accommodation (Listed Building Consent) - Adj. Cornerstone, Cofton Church Lane, Cofton Hackett, B45 8BB - Ms. A. Hawker
	8 12/0048-MT - Proposed gazebo (resubmission of application 11/0686) - Glenfield House Nursing Home, Middle Lane, Wythall, B38 0DG - Mr. C. Grant
	9 Appeal Decisions
	Appendix 1 - Appeal decision report for 10/1106-HR: Land at the rear of Pepperwood Bungalow, Wood Lane, Fairfield, Bromsgrove, B61 9NE
	Appendix 2 - Appeal decision report for 11/0663-HR: 4 Tintern Close, Bromsgrove, B61 7PH
	Appendix 3 - Appeal decision report for 11/0552-HR: Park Farm, Kidderminster Road, Dodford, Bromsgrove, B61 9AL




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 5TH MARCH 2012 
AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
 

PRESENT: Councillors R. J. Deeming (Chairman), J. A. Ruck (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs. S. J. Baxter, Mrs. J. M. Boswell, M. A. Bullivant, R. A. Clarke, 
Mrs. H. J. Jones, R. J. Laight, Mrs. C. M. McDonald, E. J. Murray, 
C. B. Taylor, C. J. Tidmarsh and C. J. K. Wilson 
 

 Observers: Councillor L. J. Turner 
 

 Officers: Mr. D. M. Birch, Mr. A. Hussain, Mr. D. Kelly, Ms. J. Smyth, 
Mr. S. Hawley (Worcestershire Highways) and Mr. A. C. Stephens 
 

 
117/11 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

118/11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor R. A. Clarke declared a personal interest in application ref.: 
12/0048-MT (relating to Glenfield House Nursing Home, Middle Lane, Wythall) 
as he was the Ward Councillor for the area in which the application site was 
located. 
 

119/11 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 6th February 
2012 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

120/11 11/1003-SG - ERECTION OF A 2 STOREY SIDE EXTENSION AND THE 
INSTALLATION OF AN EXTERNAL STAIRCASE - 71 ALCESTER ROAD, 
HOLLYWOOD, B47 5NP - TESCO STORES LTD.  
 
The Head of Planning and Regeneration Services clarified that the proposal 
involved the sub-division of the building the subject of the application into two 
separate units, rather than three as stated in the report. 
 
She also reported the receipt of a letter in support of the application. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Mr. M. Ellway addressed the Committee and 
spoke in support of the application, followed by Councillor L. J. Turner who 
spoke in his capacity as one of the Ward Councillors for the area in which the 
application site was located. 



Planning Committee 
5th March 2012 

- 2 - 

RESOLVED that permission be granted subject to the conditions and notes 
set out or referred to on pages 12 and 13 of the report, together with the 
following additional condition:- 
 
6. The building on the site shall accommodate no more than two separate 

units.  No further subdivision creating additional units shall take place 
without the prior written consent of the Local Planning Authority. 

Reason: To limit the use of the site in the interests of proper planning in 
accordance with policy DS13 of the Bromsgrove District Local Plan 
2004 and the advice contained within PPS1: Delivering Sustainable 
Development. 

 
121/11 11/1031-SG - CONVERSION OF BARN INTO LIVING ACCOMMODATION - 

ADJ. CORNERSTONE, COFTON CHURCH LANE, COFTON HACKETT, 
B45 8BB - MS. A. HAWKER  
 
The Head of Planning and Regeneration Services reported that a structural 
report and protected species survey had been received to support the 
application and that the description of the proposed development had been 
modified to account for this.  The conclusions and recommendations 
contained within the supporting information were also reported to the 
Committee. 
 
In the light of the new information, she stated that refusal recommendations 3 
and 4 on page 24 of the report would be deleted, and that refusal reason 2 
had been modified to the following:- 
 
"2. The form, bulk and design of the proposed conversion would 

detrimentally erode the simple form and utilitarian character and 
appearance of the building, and the proposal would involve major new 
building works contrary to policies DS2 and C27 of the Bromsgrove 
District Local Plan 2004, the Council's Supplementary Planning 
Guidance Note 4: The Conversion of Rural Buildings, and policy D.16 
of the Worcestershire County Structure Plan 2001." 

 
Finally, the Head of Planning and Regeneration Services reported the 
comments of Cofton Hackett Parish Council. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Dr. C. Ridley addressed the Committee and 
spoke in favour of the application. 
 
RESOLVED that permission be refused for reasons nod. 1 and 5 as set out on 
page 24 of the report, together with the modified reason no. 2 as referred to 
above. 
 

122/11 11/1032-SG - CONVERSION OF BARN INTO LIVING ACCOMMODATION 
(LISTED BUILDING CONSENT) - ADJ. CORNERSTONE, COFTON 
CHURCH LANE, COFTON HACKETT, B45 8BB - MS. A. HAWKER  
 
The Head of Planning and Regeneration Services reported the comments of 
Cofton Hackett Parish Council. 



Planning Committee 
5th March 2012 

- 3 - 

RESOLVED that Listed Building Consent be refused for the reason set out on 
page 29 of the report. 
 

123/11 12/0048-MT - PROPOSED GAZEBO (RESUBMISSION OF APPLICATION 
11/0686) - GLENFIELD HOUSE NURSING HOME, MIDDLE LANE, 
WYTHALL, B38 0DG - MR. C. GRANT  
 
The Head of Planning and Regeneration Services reported the comments of 
the Drainage Engineer. 
 
She also reported that the recommendation contained within the report 
(referred to on both page 31 and page 36) had been revised to take into 
account the expiry of the publicity period for the application being on 9th 
March 2012. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Mr. N. Bradnack addressed the Committee 
and spoke in opposition to the proposals, followed by Mr. P. Horridge who 
spoke in support of the application. 
 
Consideration was then given to the application which the Head of Planning 
and Regeneration Services was minded to refuse upon the expiration of the 
publicity period on 9th March 2012, subject to no further representations being 
received.  However, on the matter being put to the vote, Members considered 
that significant weight should be given to the contents of paragraph 7.18 of the 
supporting Planning Statement (January 2012) which had been submitted with 
the application, and that the lightweight and open-sided appearance of the 
structure itself did not affect the openness of the Green Belt. 
 
Paragraph 7.18 of the supporting Planning Statement (January 2012) 
asserted that - 
 
"The benefits of the scheme are significant.  The gazebo provides an 
important component of the life for a number of elderly and vulnerable people 
living in the Nursing Home who have no alternative way of safely enjoying the 
grounds of the home, the surrounding countryside and local wildlife.  These 
benefits are wholly in line with Government policy guidance on providing 
accommodation for the elderly set out in the National Minimum Standards for 
Care Homes, the End of Life Care Strategy and the more recent Essential 
Standards of Quality and Safety." 
 
The Committee considered that these issues constituted very special 
circumstances to outweigh the harm that would be caused to the openness of 
the Green Belt and the purposes of including land within the Green Belt. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that, subject to the receipt of no further representations during the 

remainder of the consultation period, authority to approve the 
application, subject to the imposition of suitable and reasonable 
conditions, be delegated to the Head of Planning and Regeneration 
Services upon the expiry of the publicity period on 9th March 2012; or 



Planning Committee 
5th March 2012 

- 4 - 

(b) that, in the event of further representations being received before the 
expiry of the consultation period, authority to determine the application 
be delegated to the Head of Planning and Regeneration Services in 
consultation with the Chairman of the Planning Committee to assess 
whether new material considerations have been raised, and to issue a 
decision after the expiry of the statutory publicity period accordingly. 

 
124/11 APPEAL DECISIONS  

 
Consideration was given to a report which referred to a number of planning 
appeal decisions which had recently been received. 
 
RESOLVED that the report, and accompanying appendices, be noted. 
 
 

The meeting closed at 7.05 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


